

Mat Suit- 26 of 2022
CNR. NO. WBBK090000752022

Order No.53
Date. 18-03-2026

Today is the date fixed for further cross examination of PW- 4.
Ld Counsel on behalf of the petitioner/ husband has filed a petition praying for withdrawal of the instant Mat Suit on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered.

Perused.

The petitioner is present along with his Ld Counsel . Heard Ld Counsel who contended that the matter has been settled amicably outside the court. Moreover , the Opposite party/ wife has not been appeared in this case. Therefore it is prayed to withdraw the present suit.

Petitioner namely Sourav Mahato is examined as PW- 1 and discharged accordingly.

Perused the petition , plaint,deposition and other valuable materials available on record.

The petitioner has confirmed the contents of his petition. Considering that end of litigation is the public policy , I have of the view that it will be justified to permit the petitioner to withdraw this suit.

Hence, it is .

ORDERED

that the Matrimonial Case no. 26 of 2022 , CNR NO. WBBK090000752022 is hereby disposed of in the form of withdrawal.

The petitioner is permitted to withdraw the suit.

Note in the CIS and other relevant register accordingly.

The instant case record is accordingly disposed of .

Order passed in open court.

Dictated & Corrected
by me.

A.D.J.

Additional District Judge
Khatra, Bankura

Additional District Judge,
Khatra, Dist- Bankura
JO CODE- WB00960
(In Charge)

Additional District Judge
Khatra, Bankura